- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

`

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Authority to Change its Depreciation Rates Effective January 1, 2008) <u>DOCKET NO. 07-035-13</u>))
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for an Accounting Order for Costs related to the Flooding of the Powerdale Hydro Facility)) <u>DOCKET NO. 07-035-14</u>))
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for an Accounting Order to Defer the Costs Related to the MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company Transaction)) <u>DOCKET NO. 07-035-04</u>))
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power, a Division of PacifiCorp, for a Deferred Accounting Order to Defer the Costs of Loans Made to Grid West, the Regional Transmission Organization) <u>DOCKET NO. 06-035-163</u>) <u>NOTICE OF CANCELLATION</u>) <u>OF TECHNICAL CONFERENCE</u>
	/

ISSUED: June 18, 2007

By the Commission:

By request of the parties participating in this docket the Technical

Conference previously scheduled before the Commission on Wednesday, June 20, 2007,

at 9:30 a.m. in the above-entitled matter is hereby cancelled. Further proceedings will be

scheduled by the Commission as necessary.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 18th day of June, 2007.

<u>/s/ Julie Orchard</u> Commission Secretary G#53664 Docket No. 07-035-13 G#53695 Docket No. 07-035-14 G#53696 Docket No. 07-035-04 G#53697 Docket No. 06-035-163